o~ O O b Wk

0 L0 G 0 LW W NN MR MNBMMNMNMNBD = = = = e a2 s
D kN OO b W OO M DG W N O W

Submitted by: Assembly Members Birch and

Shamberg
Prepared by: Anchorage Parks & Recreation
Department
AME CLERK'S OFFICE For reading: June 28, 2005
Date: DED AND APPROVED
e ) o Y
IMMEDTATE RECONSIDERATION™-~ Anchorage, Alaska
FATLED 6-28-05 AR 2005-143(S)

A RESOLUTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE APPROPRIATING ONE
HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($120,000) FROM ANCHORAGE PARKS
AND RECREATION SERVICE AREA FUND (161) BALANCE TO ANCHORAGE PARKS
AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR A LOAN TO YOUTH EXPLORING
ADVENTURE, INC., FOR OPERATION OF HILLTOP SKi AREA AND AUTHORIZING
AMENDMENTS TO THE HILLTOP SKI AREA LEASE AGREEMENT.

WHEREAS, Youth Exploring Adventure, Inc., (YEA) has operated Hilltop Ski Area for more
than twenty years without financial assistance from the Municipality; and

WHEREAS, Hilltop Ski Area provides a wholesome activity for Anchorage's youth, with
25,000 to 50,000 skiers using the facility in any given year depending on snow conditions;
and

WHEREAS, YEA requires financial assistance from the Municipality in order to operate due
to a cash flow problem resulting from recent poor snow years and especially low attendance
during this year's rainy spring break; and

WHEREAS, the Municipality desires to assist Hilltop Ski Area in serving the area’s youth and
also desires to develop the Hilltop Ski Area as a regional park district headquarters serving
Southeast Anchorage, an area with few municipal park facilities, and to increase summer
usage of the Hilltop Ski Area; now, therefore,

THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY RESOLVES:

Section1: The sum of One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($120,000) is
appropriated from the Anchorage Parks and Recreation Service Area Fund (161) Balance
to the Anchorage Parks and Recreation Department.

Section 2. The appropriation is for the purpose of providing a One Hundred
Twenty Thousand Dollar ($120,000) loan to Youth Exploring Adventure, Inc. (YEA) at
a six percent interest rate. The loan repayment terms are as follows:




AR for appropriation of $120,000 Page 2 of 3
to YEA for loan

Due May 1, 2006 $ 46,000 )
Due May 1, 2007 $ 44,800
Due May 1, 2008 $ 42.400
TOTAL $133,200
Repaid principal $120,000
Total interest paid $ 13,200

Section 3. The loan proceeds shall not be disbursed to YEA until all legal
documentation, including an amended lease, has been agreed to by YEA and the
Municipality, and then approved by KEYBANK, YEA’s board of directors and the
Municipal Attorney. No more than fifty percent of the loan proceeds may be
disbursed without Assembly review and approval of the final lease agreement.

Section 4. In the event of default in payment, the lease between the YEA and the
Municipality may, at the option of the Municipality and upon ten (10) days written
notice, be terminated.




O~ O U & W -

N It 0 VU WY Y. G
W~ dD G W 2D W

AR for appropriation of $120,000 Page 3 of 3
to YEA for loan

Section 4 5. This resolution is effective immediately upon passage and approval by the
Assembly.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this Qc?éuday of Juynre ,

(e . Wc@ou«%

Chair of the Assembly

ATTEST:

Lida < Jpwrds

Municipal Clerk

Departmental Appropriation:
Anchorage Parks and Recreation Department $120,000



